City of Sherwood, Oregon

Resolution No. 99- 786

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE PROGRAM FOR THE WASHINGTON COUNTY NINE-YEAR WASTE REDUCTION PLAN AND ADOPTING THE WASHINGTON COUNTY WASTE REDUCTION INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT, AND ESTABLISHING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Metropolitan Service District's Regional Solid Waste Management Plan, all local governments are to adopt an annual work plan for waste reduction; and

WHEREAS, the City of Sherwood and Washington County may enter into an agreement pursuant to ORS Chapter 190 and ORS 459.065 (1)(b); and

WHEREAS, the Washington County Cooperative Recycling Program, which Sherwood is a participant, submitted a work plan for waste reduction and was approved by Metro.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1. Approval:</u> That the Washington County Nine-Year Waste Reduction Plan, attached hereto as Attachments A and B, is designated as the City of Sherwood's approved annual work plan for waste reduction for Fiscal Year 1998-99.

<u>Section 2. Adoption:</u> That the City of Sherwood approve the Washington County Waste Reduction Intergovernmental Agreement, attached hereto as Attachment C, and enter into agreement with Washington County for fiscal year 1998-99.

<u>Section 3. Effective Date:</u> This Resolution shall be effective upon its approval and adoption.

Duly passed by the City Council this 12th day of January 1999.

Walt Hitchcock, Mayor

ATTEST:

Jon Bormet, City Manager-Recorder

Resolution No. 99-794 January 12, 1999 Page 1